
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 20th September, 2010 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meetings held as follows:-  

 
 
 

(i)  Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 
Transportation – 19th July, 2010  

 
(ii) Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment – 9th August, 

2010  
 
For signature by the Cabinet Member 
(see minutes present to Council 15th September, 2010 – white book) 

 
Presentation:- 

 
4. Riverside House Layouts.  

 
Paul Smith, Worksmart Manager. 

 
Reports for consideration:- 

 
5. Walesmoor Avenue, Kiveton Park - Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme.  (report 

attached) (Pages 1 - 5) 

 
Imran Mohammed, to report. 
- to consider proposals for a traffic calming scheme on Walesmoor 
Avenue.  

 
6. Rotherham Growth and Prosperity - European Regional Development Fund 

bid.  (report attached) (Pages 6 - 8) 

 
Simeon Leach, Economic Strategy Manager, to report. 
- to inform Cabinet Member of the submission of an ERDF bid. 

 

 



7. Salt Bin Policy.  (report attached) (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
Neil Ayrton, Streetpride UKPMS Engineer, to report. 
- to summarise how Streetpride salt bins are provided and maintained 
and sets out proposals to change the way they are managed and consider the 
proposed salt bin policy.  

 
8. Building Control Fee Charges.  (report attached) (Pages 13 - 29) 

 
Keith Hirst, Building Control Manager, to report. 
-  to consider the Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Building 

Regulations Charging Scheme 2010 (including the proposed fees),  to 
come into effect from 1st October 2010. 

 



 
 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Regeneration and Development 

2.  Date: 20 September  2010 

3.  Title: Walesmoor Avenue, Kiveton Park- ;   Ward 18 
Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 

Proposals for a traffic calming scheme on Walesmoor Avenue, Littlemoor 
Avenue, Sycamore Avenue, Kiveton Park, and the results of the associated 
consultation exercise. 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
 

i) The results of the consultation exercise for the proposed scheme be 
noted. 

 
ii) Authority be given for the detailed design to be carried out and for 

the scheme to be implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
It is proposed to install 12 round topped road humps, 75mm high by 3.7metres long 
in the location shown on the plan in Appendix 1. 
 
The proposed traffic calming scheme has been initiated as a result of the new 
housing development currently taking place to the south-east of Walesmoor 
Avenue. The layout of the roads within the new housing development have been 
designed to encourage motorists to travel at low speeds. 
 
Walesmoor Avenue, along which vehicles will have to travel between the new estate 
and Wales Road, is different in character, due to the era in which it was constructed 
and as a consequence vehicle speeds are likely to be higher. Therefore to ensure 
consistently lower vehicle speeds in the area it is proposed to introduce traffic 
calming on Walesmoor Avenue and adjacent roads. 
 
178 consultation letters, (attached in Appendix 2) were hand delivered to the 
residents on Walesmoor Avenue, Sycamore Avenue, Rothermoor Avenue, 
Littlemoor Avenue, Highmoor Avenue, Church Close. 
87 residents sent back the consultation letters with their comments. 
79 residents were in favour of the scheme. 
 
8 residents were not in favour of the scheme. Their comments are listed below; 
 
Seven out of eight residents complained about the road condition suggesting that the 
roads need repairing before the road humps can be installed. In this instance the 
funding for this scheme is being provided as part of the section 278 works 
associated with the strata homes development and is specific to traffic calming works 
as opposed to highway maintenance. However some localised repairs works will be 
undertaken as part of this scheme in order to construct the road humps to a 
satisfactory standard. With other repair works been undertaken as part of the 
borough wide maintenance programme. 
 
One out of eight residents suggested that the road humps will cause accidents on 
the estate as there are a lot of children that ride bikes, allowing them to pass down 
the side of the road humps.  
 
There is no evidence of this on other traffic calming schemes and we do not foresee  
that this will be an issue for this traffic calming scheme. 
 
8. Finance 
 
£30,000 has been made available by the developer of the adjacent housing estate, 
as part of the planning approval of the development, to introduce traffic calming on 
Walesmoor Avenue and surrounding roads. This will cover the construction of the 
scheme and associated design fees. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The costs of introducing the traffic calming is subject to the need to divert statutory 
Undertakers’ apparatus. 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The scheme is in line with objectives set out in the South Yorkshire Local Transport 
Plan, and the associated Road Safety and Casualty Reduction Strategy, for 
improving road safety and managing traffic. In addition, the proposal is in line with 
the Councils’ main themes of Alive, Safe and Achieving; and also accords with the 
Equalities Policy. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Consultation with ward members, Parish council, emergency services and general 
public has been undertaken. No objections have been received. 
 
 
 
Contact Name : Imran Mohammed, Assistant Engineer, Ext. 22953, 
Imran.Mohammed@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



 
Environment & Development Services 
Bailey House  |  Rawmarsh Road  |  Rotherham  |  S60 1TD 
Tel: 01709 822380        Fax: 01709 822370 
E:mail: andrew.lee@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
My Reference                Your Reference               Please ask for: 
129/U118             Andrew Lee 
 
 
Add1        date 
Add2 
Add3 
Add4 
Postcode 
 
 
Dear  
 
Walesmoor Avenue, Wales / Kiveton Park – Proposed traffic calming scheme 
(consultation letter) 
 
With reference to the above, please find attached details of a proposed traffic 
calming scheme for Walesmoor Avenue, Littlemoor Avenue and Sycamore Avenue, 
Wales, which is being proposed as part of the housing development currently taking 
place to the south-east of Walesmoor Avenue. 
 
Subject to the results of the consultation, it is proposed to install twelve round-topped 
road humps, 75mm high by 3.7metres long in the locations shown on the attached 
plan, with funding for the scheme being made available by the developer. 
 
Although the layout of the roads within the new housing development have been 
designed to encourage motorists to travel at low speeds, Walesmoor Avenue is 
different in character, due to the era in which it was constructed, as a consequence 
vehicle speeds are likely to be higher. Therefore, to ensure consistently lower vehicle 
speeds in the area, it is proposed to introduce traffic calming measures along 
Walesmoor Avenue and adjoining roads. 
 
Although no timescale has been set for introducing this scheme, I would be grateful 
to receive any comments you may have on the proposal at your earliest 
convenience, together with an indication as to whether you are in agreement with the 
scheme, or not. Should I not hear from you by 10 July 2009, I will assume you do not 
have any objections. 
 
I trust this is acceptable, however, if you wish to discuss this scheme further please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours  
 
 
 
Andrew Lee 
Planning and Regeneration Service 
 

Page 4



Page 5



 
 
1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2. Date: 20th September 2010 

3. Title: Rotherham Growth & Prosperity – ERDF bid 
 

4. Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
This paper informs the Cabinet Member of an ERDF bid, to be submitted by the RiDO 
Business Development Team, which will seek funding support to deliver the Soft Landing 
Zone activity in the Council’s Business Incubation Centres 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To note the report. 
 

• To endorse the submission of the Outline Business Plan (OBP) and the 
development of a Full Business Plan (FBP) for the project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 6



7. Proposals and Details 
 
RiDO has recently been successful in securing Soft Landing Zone status for its network of 
Business Incubation Centres, from the National Business Incubation Association (NBIA). 
This award, of which Rotherham is one of only two in the UK, means that it has been 
identified as having specialized programs and/or facilities for helping companies break 
into new markets. 
 
This 3-year ERDF project builds on the NIBA Award and two decades of successful 
delivery of incubation programmes and inward investment. RiDO sees its next phase of 
development as capturing international business, and growth of existing businesses in to 
global markets.  The first aspect of this being encouraging additional successful 
knowledge based business to set up in Rotherham by attracting foreign business. The 
second aspect being working with home grown talent to develop ideas that have true 
potential to create export focused businesses through accelerated development and 
support.   
 
To work with the two Sheffield universities - utilising web based forums, where access to 
potential ideas for graduates and existing South Yorkshire Businesses would be available, 
encouraging spin out businesses.   
 
Rotherham MBC requires ERDF funding to fill the funding gap, which is being sought 
under Priority 2 under which the project fits well.  This project will attract and grow high 
technology businesses in to Rotherham delivering 15 foreign businesses locating in 
Rotherham, and 30 Business to have developed a business plan to expand into foreign 
markets. 
 
 
 
8. Finance 
The project currently has a proposed total cost of £1,384,615. ERDF will provide £900,000 
of this, with the remainder coming from RMBC through the time of existing staff and the 
use of facilities within the Business Incubation Centres. This means that ERDF is being 
claimed at the maximum intervention rate of 65% 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
A number of potential risks in delivery of the project have been identified during its 
development. More details on these risks can be found in the OBP along with mitigating 
actions for each of them. 
 
Securing of the money is not certain until final approval of the Full Business Plan (FBP) 
has been secured and a contract signed. However, eligible spend can be defrayed form 
the date the OBP was approved (1st September 2010), although this is at risk until the 
contract is signed. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The project will contribute towards the achievement of the following strategic priorities 
under the Achieving Theme of the Community Strategy:- 
• Promote innovation, enterprising behaviour, competitiveness and sustainability. 

Page 7



• Promote business start ups, growth and inward investment 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
A copy of the Outline business plan for the project is attached as an appendix to this 
paper. 
 
RMBC Finance have been consulted on this report 
 
 
 
Contact Name:  
Simeon Leach 
Economic Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01709 82 3828 
E-mail: simeon.leach@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
1.  Meeting: CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND 

ENVIRONMENT 
2.  Date: 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 

3.  Title: SALT BIN POLICY 

4.  Directorate: ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report summarises how Streetpride salt bins are provided and maintained and 
sets out proposals to change the way they are managed.  The proposed salt bin 
policy is attached in Appendix A. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the proposed policy for the management of salt bins is agreed.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Streetpride currently provides salt bins at known and anticipated trouble spots off the 
precautionary salting network and at very steep locations on the salting routes.  A 
risk assessment is undertaken at sites where a salt bin has been requested although 
the current policy does not define specific criteria for this assessment. 
 
A review of Winter Service has been undertaken following the experiences of the 
severe weather between December 2009 and March 2010.  The provision and 
management of salt bins formed part of this review. 
 
The new policy defines six specific criteria that will need to be assessed for each salt 
bin application.  For a bin to be provided the proposed site must meet one or more of 
these.  The new criteria are: 
 

• Gradients steeper than 1 in 10 
• Approaches to junctions that are on an incline  
• Sharp bends 
• Sites that are sheltered from sunlight for prolonged periods  
• Heavily pedestrianised areas and footways such as town centres and busy 

shopping areas  
• Locations that are commonly used by vulnerable users 

 
Each bin will remain on site throughout the year and not be collected and returned to 
the depot at the end of the winter season as in previous years. 
 
The savings produced by not taking in bins are proposed to be used to fund the 
provision of additional bins meeting the criteria up to a maximum of twenty five new 
bins per annum (currently 314).  Salt bins will not be provided for use on unadopted 
highways, private properties, residential parking areas and garage sites and should a 
bin become misused or vandalised then it will be removed.     
 
Any sites meeting the criteria but not able to be funded will be reconsidered for future 
years. 
 
8. Finance 
 
Winter Service is financed from the Streetpride Revenue budget. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
During the severe weather of the 2009/ 2010 winter season we received an 
unprecedented number of salt bin requests over this period.  It is extremely difficult 
to predict how many salt bin requests we will receive each year and therefore how 
many extra bins we will need to provide in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Rotherham Safe – Winter services are designed to meet the legal duty to ensure, so 
far is reasonably practicable, that the safe passage along a highway is not 
endangered by snow or ice. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Copy of proposed salt bin policy is attached to the report. 
 
12. Contact Name: Neil Ayrton, Streetpride UKPMS Engineer, ext 22826, 
neil.ayrton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



APPENDIX A 
 
Salt Bin Policy 
 
Salt bins are provided and filled before the start of the winter season and they are to 
remain on site throughout the year.  They are provided and maintained for "self-help" 
so that highway users can treat adopted roads and footways themselves.  The siting 
of a salt bin is dependant upon there being a suitable location available which does 
not obstruct pedestrians. 
 
 
Sites for salt bin provision will meet one or more of the following: 
 

• Gradients steeper than 1 in 10 
• Approaches to junctions that are on an incline  
• Sharp bends 
• Sites that are sheltered from sunlight for prolonged periods  
• Heavily pedestrianised areas and footways such as town centres and busy 

shopping areas  
• Locations that are commonly used by vulnerable users 

 
 
Where salt bins are not provided 
 
Salt bins are not provided for use on unadopted highways, private properties and 
any residential parking areas or garage sites. 
 
 
Removal of salt bins 
 
Should a site prove problematic because of regular misuse of the salt for private 
driveways etc or the salt bin becomes vandalized then RMBC reserve the right to 
remove the salt bin.  
 
 
Parish Council Salt Bins 
 
Parish Councils that have been granted permission by RMBC may provide and 
maintain their own salt bins at locations in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the agreement.  These salt bins are of a colour that distinguishes them from 
RMBC’s salt bins and they display a telephone number for contacting the Parish 
Council.   
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment  

2.  Date: 20 September 2010 

3.  Title: Building Control Fee Charges  

4.  Directorate: EDS 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 

 
The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 came into force on the 1st 
April 2010 and provide the legal framework for the setting of a new Building 
Regulations Charging Scheme.  The Council is required to issue a new scheme of 
charges to comply with the new legislation between the 1st April 2010 and the 1st 
October 2010. This paper proposes to introduce the new Building Control charging 
scheme. 

  
 
6. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:- 
 

Agrees the Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Building Regulations 
Charging Scheme 2010 (including the proposed fees), to come into effect from 1st 
October 2010. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Charges Regulations 2010 build upon the principle of devolving charge setting to 
local authorities in order to introduce flexibility and discretion by accurately relating their 
charges to the actual costs of carrying out Building Regulations plan checking and 
inspection work for individual building projects. 
 
The stated intention of the new legislation is to introduce greater flexibility and 
transparency to avoid over or under charging and remove the possibility of significant 
surpluses or deficits arising. This is intended to further improve the competitive 
environment within which local authorities and Approved Inspectors compete and the 
standards within which they operate. 
 
Trading account arrangements are in place in accordance with a new 2010 Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines for Building Control 
accounting. Under the Guidance Building Control must not cross-subsidise Building 
Control activities for which there is no fee-earning ability. 
  
Local authorities are authorised to fix, by means of a charging scheme, and to recover 
their costs for carrying out their main building regulations functions.  The regulations 
apply to the chargeable elements of the building control service and allow for the setting 
of plan charges, inspection charges, building notice charges, reversion charges, 
regularisation charges and for a new category of chargeable advice.  The new 
regulations introduce more flexible charging arrangements whereby the charges set 
should relate to the costs of carrying out the building regulations chargeable service. 
 
Agreement is needed for the introduction of a replacement Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council Building Regulations Charging Scheme 2010 from the 1st October 2010 
based on the new charges regulations as outlined in this report.  The new charging 
scheme must be made before the 1st October 2010 at the latest. Appendix A shows the 
proposed Scheme for agreement. 
  
Attached is the proposed Building Control Charges scheme from 1st October 2010. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 introduce new flexible building 
regulation cha
[...]
Standard Charges for Non Domestic Work 
 
Table C 
 
 
Category Charge Full Plans Application Building 

Notice 
Application 

Regularisation 
Application 

Plan Fee Inspect Fee 
 
1 

 
(i) Non 
Domestic 
building work  
(ii) Domestic 
work not 
included in 
Table A or 
Table B 
 

 
Charge based on 
estimated cost of 
work 

    

   
£1 - £2000 
 

£200 N/A 
  

   
£2001 - £5000 
 

£250 N/A 
  

   
£5001 - £10 000 
 

£100 £200 
  

   
£10 001 - £25 000 
 

£150 £350 
  

   
£25 001 - £50 000 
 

£200 £350 
  

   
£50 001 –  
£100 000 
 

£250 £550 
  

   
For projects where 
the estimated cost 
exceeds £100 000 
  

 
Please contact Building Control on 01709 823846 or 01709 823829 for a fee quote  

 
2 

 
Window 
replacement 
non 
domestic 
 

  
Please contact Building Control on 01709 823846 or 01709 823829 for a fee quote 

 
 
 
ALL STANDARD CHARGES SHOWN INCLUDE 17.5% VAT 
 

Page 29


	Agenda
	5 Walesmoor Avenue, Kiveton Park - Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme.  (report attached)
	Walesmoor Consultation letter
	Walesmoor Scheme Plan

	6 Rotherham Growth and Prosperity - European Regional Development Fund bid.  (report attached)
	7 Salt Bin Policy.  (report attached)
	8 Building Control Fee Charges.  (report attached)
	Building Regulation Fees 2010 APPENDIX




Minutes of the meeting


47474747 GGGG    REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTRONMENTRONMENTRONMENT    
20 th September, 201020 th September, 201020 th September, 201020 th September, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Smith (in the Chair ); Councillors W alker , Dodson, Picker ing 
and Swift . 
 
G49 .G49 .G49 .G49 . RIVERSIDE HOUSE LAYORIVERSIDE HOUSE LAYORIVERSIDE HOUSE LAYORIVERSIDE HOUSE LAYOUTSUTSUTSUTS        

    
 The W orkSmart Manager gave a presentation on the proposed 

internal layouts for  the office accommodation in Riverside House, 
including provision for  a library and associated ar ts space. 
 
Reference was made to:- 
 

- basement, ground floor  and upper floors layouts 
- specific provision for Children and Young People’s Services 

and Neighbourhoods and Adult  Services;  Registrars;  
events space; elect ions; emergency planning; urban traffic 
management centre; prayer  room 

- anticipated footfall 
- desk to staff ratio and new working methods 
- heath and safety 
- or ientat ion 
- heating and cooling 
- contemporary style inter iors 
- provision of community ar t 

 
Members present commented on:- 
 

- hear ing loops for  meeting rooms 
- lockers for  staff who cycle or  walk to work 
- access, planning and transportation issues  
- future development of the remainder of the site 
- site levels and flood r isk 
- elected members access to officers 

 
Resolved:-  That the W orkSmart Manager be thanked for  his 
informative presentation. 
  
 

G50 .G50 .G50 .G50 . W ALESMOOR AVENUE, KIW ALESMOOR AVENUE, KIW ALESMOOR AVENUE, KIW ALESMOOR AVENUE, KIVETON PARK VETON PARK VETON PARK VETON PARK ----    PROPOSED TRAFFIC PROPOSED TRAFFIC PROPOSED TRAFFIC PROPOSED TRAFFIC 
CALMING SCHEMECALMING SCHEMECALMING SCHEMECALMING SCHEME        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the 
Transportat ion Unit Manager, relat ing to proposals for  a traffic 
calming scheme on W alesmoor Avenue, Lit t lemoor Avenue, 
Sycamore Avenue, Kiveton Park. 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     48484848 GGGG    
 

 

 
It  was explained that the scheme had been init iated as a result of the 
new housing development currently taking place to the south-east of 
W alesmoor Avenue.  The layout of the roads within the new 
development had been designed to encourage motor ists to travel at 
low speeds. 
 
 
It  was explained that W alesmoor Avenue, along which vehicles will 
have to travel between the new estate and W ales Road, was 
different in character, due to the era in which it was constructed and 
as a consequence vehicle speeds were likely to be higher . Therefore 
to ensure consistently lower vehicle speeds in the area it was 
proposed to introduce traffic calming on W alesmoor Avenue and 
adjacent roads. 
 
Funding for  the traffic calming had been made available by the 
developer . 
 
Details of the results of the associated consultation exercise were 
set out in the submitted repor t, and it  was pointed out that 
approximately 90% of the respondents were in favour  of the 
proposals. 
 
The proposals were illustrated on Drawing No. 129 / U118  
appended to the submitted repor t. 
 
The scheme was in line with object ives set out in the South Yorkshire 
Local Transport Plan, and the associated Road Safety and Casualty 
Reduction Strategy, for  improving road safety and managing traffic 
 
Members raised and discussed their  views on roads that are 
covered by traffic calming and these included general issues around:- 
 

- increased noise 
- added problems in winter  weather 
- possible localised flooding 

 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the results of the consultat ion exercise for  the 
proposed scheme be noted. 
 
(2 )  That author ity be given for  the detailed design to be carr ied out 
and for  the scheme to be implemented. 
 

G51 .G51 .G51 .G51 . ROTHERHAM GROW TH ANDROTHERHAM GROW TH ANDROTHERHAM GROW TH ANDROTHERHAM GROW TH AND    PROSPERITY PROSPERITY PROSPERITY PROSPERITY ----    EUROPEAN REGIONAL EUROPEAN REGIONAL EUROPEAN REGIONAL EUROPEAN REGIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT FUND BIDDEVELOPMENT FUND BIDDEVELOPMENT FUND BIDDEVELOPMENT FUND BID        
    



49494949 GGGG    REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
 

 

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Economic 
Strategy Manager, informing the Cabinet Member of a European 
Regional Development Fund bid, to be submitted by the RiDO 
Business Development Team, which would seek funding support to 
deliver  the Soft Landing Zone act ivity in the Council’s Business 
Incubation Centres. 
 
It  was explained that this new programme was aimed at helping 
companies break into new markets.  The project also aimed to 
attract and grow high technology businesses into Rotherham 
deliver ing 15  foreign businesses locating in Rotherham, and 30  
businesses to have developed a business plan to expand into foreign 
markets. 
 
It  was repor ted that the outline business plan had been submitted 
and approved.  W ork was now required on the Full Business Plan. 
 
 
 
The total cost was of the proposed project was £1 ,384 ,615 , of 
which ERDF would provide £900 ,000  and the remainder would 
come from the Council through the time of existing staff and use of 
facilit ies within the Business Incubation Centres. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the contents of the repor t be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the submission of the Outline Business Plan (OBP) and the 
development of a Full Business Plan (FBP) for  the project be 
endorsed. 
 

G52 .G52 .G52 .G52 . SALT BIN POLICYSALT BIN POLICYSALT BIN POLICYSALT BIN POLICY        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Streetpr ide 
UKPMS Engineer, which summarised how Streetpr ide salt bins were 
provided and maintained.  Following a review of the service, and in 
the light of last year ’s severe winter , the repor t set out proposals to 
change the way the salt  bins were managed.  The proposed salt  bin 
policy was attached to the submitted repor t at Appendix A. 
 
Reference was made to 6  specific cr iter ia (detailed in the submitted 
repor t) that would need to be assessed for  each salt  bin applicat ion. 
 
It  was pointed out that it  was proposed to fill and secure the lids of 
bins and to leave them on site throughout the year .  It  was repor ted 
that the savings from doing this would be used to fund the provision 
of addit ional bins meeting the new cr iter ia (max. 25  new bins per  
annum). 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     50505050 GGGG    
 

 

 
Those present raised and discussed the following:- 
 

- provision of bins and salt  by par ish councils 
- vandalism and mis-use 
- areas of need identified by elected members e.g. aged 

persons’ complexes 
- repor ts and requests for  bins via RBT Connect 
- role of 2010  Rotherham Ltd 

 
Resolved:-  That the proposed policy for  the management of salt  bins 
be agreed. 
 

G53 .G53 .G53 .G53 . BUBUBUBUILDING CONTROL FEE CILDING CONTROL FEE CILDING CONTROL FEE CILDING CONTROL FEE CHARGESHARGESHARGESHARGES        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the Building 
Control Manager, relat ing to the Building (Local Authority Charges) 
Regulat ions 2010  which came into force on the 1st Apr il, 2010 , 
and provided the legal framework for  the sett ing of a new Building 
Regulat ions Charging Scheme.   
 
It  was explained that the Council was required to issue a new 
scheme of charges to comply with the new legislat ion between the 
1st Apr il, 2010  and the 1st October, 2010 .  
 
 
 
 
The proposed new Building Control charging scheme was set out in 
detail in the submitted repor t.  It  was pointed out that this new 
scheme had been designed to introduce more flexible charging 
arrangements whereby the charges set should relate to the costs of 
carrying out the building regulat ions chargeable service.  The costs 
had been worked out based on an hour ly rate and in compar ison 
with neighbour ing local author it ies. 
 
Members raised and discussed the following:- 
 

- exemption for  some disabled people 
- dealing with retrospective applications 
- powers under dangerous structures 

  
Resolved:-  That the Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Building Regulat ions Charging Scheme 2010  (including the proposed 
fees), as set out in the repor t now submitted, be approved to come 
into effect from 1st October , 2010 . 
 



51515151 GGGG    REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    20 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 1020 / 09 / 10     
 

 

 


